
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOEL SEREBOFF and MARLENE SEREBOFF,

Petitioners,

v.

MID-ATLANTIC MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR THE SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENYA N. WILEY, ESQ.
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1800 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314-3499
(703) 535-6026

TÉRESE M. CONNERTON, ESQ.*
SCHMELTZER, APTAKER
& SHEPARD, PC
2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 333-8800

STEPHEN A. BOKAT, ESQ.
ROBIN S. CONRAD, ESQ.
ELLEN DUNHAM BRYANT, ESQ.
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Remedies of Constructive Trust and Equitable Lien Constitute Appropriate Equi- table Relief under ERISA §502(a)(3)	5
B. Reimbursement Provisions Serve Impor- tant Purposes Which Benefit Employers, Participants and Beneficiaries	13
C. If Plan Reimbursement and Subrogation Provisions Cannot Be Enforced, Plan Sponsors May Simply Amend Plans to Exclude Benefits for Which Third Parties May Be Liable	16
D. If Fiduciaries Seek to Enforce the Plans' Reimbursement and Subrogation Provi- sions in State Courts, Their Claims May Be Denied as Preempted by ERISA or Subject to the Vagaries of State Laws.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Willard</i> , 393 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Varco</i> , 338 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Employee Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, et al.</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003)	2, 10
<i>Community Insurance Co. v. Morgan</i> , 54 Fed. Appx. 828 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Curtis-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 432 U.S. 141 (2001).....	20
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	20
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	20
<i>Great West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	7, 8, 9, 19, 21
<i>Harris Trust and Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	6
<i>Health Costs Controls of Ill. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobsen</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Infinity Insurance Companies v. Copeland</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30018 (M.D. Ga. November 18, 2005).....	19
<i>Liming v. Check Free Services Corp.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39155 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	19
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	17
<i>McIntyre v. Carpenters Health & Security Trust of Western Washington</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3759 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	5
<i>Mid-Atlantic Medical Services, LLC v. Sereboff</i> , 407 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2005).....	4, 10, 20, 21
<i>Qualchoice, Inc. v. Rowland</i> , 367 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Reich v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Scholastic Corp. v. Najah Kassem & Casper & De Toledo LLC</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D. Conn. 2005)	12
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	17
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	6, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Health and Welfare Plan v. Wells</i> , 213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Westaff (USA) Inc. v. Arce</i> , 298 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Board of Trustees of San Diego Electrical Health and Welfare Trust</i> , 2003 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 2377 (Ct. App. Cal. 2003)	19
<i>Brodzik v. Szpakowicz</i> , 2002 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3417 (Sup. Ct. Conn. 2002)	20
<i>Hamrick's Inc. v. Roy</i> , 115 S.W.3d 468 (Ct. App. Tenn. 2002)	20
<i>Liberty Northwest Insur. Corp. v. Kemp</i> , 192 Ore. App. 181, 85 P.3d 871 (Ct. App. Ore. 2004)	19
<i>MEBA Medical & Benefits Plan v. Tracey Lago</i> , 867 So. 2d 1184 (Ct. App. Fla. 2004)	19
<i>Palmerton v. Associates' Health and Welfare Plan</i> , 260 Wis. 2d 179, 659 N.W.2d 183 (Ct. App. 2003)	20
<i>Uber v. TIG Specialty Inc. Co.</i> , 2003 Mich. App. LEXIS 262 (Ct. App. Mich. 2003)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3)	2
-----------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

1 D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	
§2.6(3)	9
§4.1(1)	12
§4.3	9
§4.3(1)	8, 12
§4.3(2)	9
§4.3(4)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
4 J. Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> §1047 (Symons 5th ed. 1994) (1941).....	9, 12
16 L. Russ, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> , §222.22 (3d ed. 2000).....	13
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, §502	2, 13
§502(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§502(a)(5)	6
1 G. Palmer, <i>Law of Restitution</i> §1.4 (1978)	8
§3.7	8
<i>Restatement of Restitution</i> §160, cmt. a (1936).....	8
R. Goff & G. Jones, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> §3-004 (6th ed. 2002)	13
The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation & Health Research & Education Trust, <i>Summary of Find- ings</i> , Employer Health Benefits 2005 Annual Survey 1 (2005), available at http://www.kff.org/ insurance/7315/sections/upload/7316.pdf	15
